

**SB0109/168279/1**

BY: Judicial Proceedings Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 109  
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with “Controlled” in line 2 down through “Cannabinoids” in line 3 and substitute “Cannabimimetic Agents - Prohibition”; strike beginning with “authorizing” in line 4 down through “circumstances;” in line 6; in line 6, strike “synthetic cannabinoids” and substitute “cannabimimetic agents”; in line 7, strike “for purposes of designating” and substitute “to designate”; after line 9, insert:

“BY renumbering

Article – Criminal Law

Section 5-101(e) through (ee), respectively

to be Section 5-101(f) through (ff), respectively

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2012 Replacement Volume and 2012 Supplement)”;

in line 17, strike “(ff)” and substitute “(e)”; in line 22, strike “5-304 and”; and after line 24, insert:

“SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That Section(s) 5-101(e) through (ee), respectively, of Article – Criminal Law of the Annotated Code of Maryland be renumbered to be Section(s) 5-101(f) through (ff), respectively.”.

On page 2, in line 1, strike “SECTION 1.” and substitute “SECTION 2. AND”; in the same line, after “IT” insert “FURTHER”; and strike beginning with “BY” in line 1 down through “MARYLAND” in line 2.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

(Over)

On page 2, in line 6, strike “(FF)” and substitute “(E)”; strike beginning with “SYNTHETIC” in line 6 down through “AND” in line 7 and substitute “CANNABIMIMETIC AGENTS” MEANS SUBSTANCES THAT ARE CANNABINOID RECEPTOR TYPE 1 (CB1 RECEPTOR) AGONISTS AS DEMONSTRATED BY BINDING STUDIES AND FUNCTIONAL ASSAYS WITHIN ONE OF THE FOLLOWING STRUCTURAL CLASSES”; strike beginning with “HAS” in line 8 down through the second “OR” in line 9 and substitute “2-(3-HYDROXYCYCLOHEXYL)PHENOL WITH SUBSTITUTION AT THE 5-POSITION OF THE PHENOLIC RING BY ALKYL OR ALKENYL, WHETHER OR NOT SUBSTITUTED ON THE CYCLOHEXYL RING TO ANY EXTENT;”; strike beginning with “IS” in line 10 down through “RECEPTORS” in line 12 and substitute “3-(1-NAPHTHOYL)INDOLE OR 3-(1-NAPHTHYLMETHANE)INDOLE BY SUBSTITUTION AT THE NITROGEN ATOM OF THE INDOLE RING, WHETHER OR NOT FURTHER SUBSTITUTED ON THE INDOLE RING TO ANY EXTENT AND WHETHER OR NOT SUBSTITUTED ON THE NAPHTHOYL OR NAPHTHYL RING TO ANY EXTENT;”

(III) 3-(1-NAPHTHOYL)PYRROLE BY SUBSTITUTION AT THE NITROGEN ATOM OF THE PYRROLE RING, WHETHER OR NOT FURTHER SUBSTITUTED IN THE PYRROLE RING TO ANY EXTENT AND WHETHER OR NOT SUBSTITUTED ON THE NAPHTHOYL RING TO ANY EXTENT;

(IV) 1-(1-NAPHTHYLMETHYLENE)INDENE BY SUBSTITUTION OF THE 3-POSITION OF THE INDENE RING, WHETHER OR NOT FUTHER SUBSTITUTED IN THE INDENE RING TO ANY EXTENT AND WHETHER OR NOT SUBSTITUTED ON THE NAPHTHYL RING TO ANY EXTENT; OR

(V) 3-PHENYLACETYLINDOLE OR 3-BENZOYLINDOLE BY SUBSTITUTION AT THE NITROGEN ATOM OF THE INDOLE RING, WHETHER OR

NOT FURTHER SUBSTITUTED IN THE INDOLE RING TO ANY EXTENT AND WHETHER OR NOT SUBSTITUTED ON THE PHENYL RING TO ANY EXTENT";

in line 13, strike "SYNTHETIC CANNABINOID" and substitute "CANNABIMIMETIC AGENTS"; strike beginning with "1" in line 14 down through the closing parentheses in line 15 and substitute "5-(1,1-DIMETHYLHEPTYL)-2-[(1R,3S)-3-HYDROXYCYCLOHEXYL]-PHENOL (CP-47,497)"; strike beginning with "1" in line 16 down through the closing parentheses in line 17 and substitute "5-(1,1-DIMETHYLOCTYL)-2-[(1R,3S)-3-HYDROXYCYCLOHEXYL]-PHENOL (CANNABICYCLOHEXANOL OR CP-47,497 C8-HOMOLOG)"; strike beginning with "1" in line 18 down through the closing parentheses in line 19 and substitute "1-PENTYL-3-(1-NAPHTHOYL)INDOLE (JWH-018 AND AM678)"; strike beginning with "1" in line 20 down through the closing parentheses in line 21 and substitute "1-BUTYL-3-(1-NAPHTHOYL)INDOLE (JWH-073)"; strike beginning with "1" in line 22 down through the closing parentheses in line 23 and substitute "1-HEXYL-3-(1-NAPHTHOYL)INDOLE (JWH-019)"; strike beginning with "1" in line 24 down through the closing parentheses in line 25 and substitute "1-[2-(4-MORPHOLINYL)ETHYL]-3-(1-NAPHTHOYL)INDOLE (JWH-200)"; strike beginning with "2" in line 26 down through the closing parentheses in line 28 and substitute "1-PENTYL-3-(2-METHOXYPHENYLACETYL)INDOLE (JWH-250)"; and strike beginning with the opening parentheses in line 29 down through the closing parentheses in line 30 and substitute "1-PENTYL-3-[1-(4-METHOXYNAPHTHOYL)]INDOLE (JWH-081)".

On page 3, strike beginning with the second opening parentheses in line 1 down through the closing parentheses in line 3 and substitute "1-PENTYL-3-(4-METHYL-1-NAPHTHOYL)INDOLE (JWH-122)"; in line 3, strike "AND"; strike beginning with "DEXANABINOL" in line 4 down through the closing parentheses in line 6 and substitute "1-PENTYL-3-(4-CHLORO-1-NAPHTHOYL)INDOLE (JWH-398)";

(Over)

(XI) 1-(5-FLUOROPENTYL)-3-(1-NAPHTHOYL)INDOLE  
(AM2201);

(XII) 1-(5-FLUOROPENTYL)-3-(2-IODOBENZOYL)INDOLE  
(AM694);

(XIII) 1-PENTYL-3-[(4-METHOXY)-BENZOYL]INDOLE (SR-19  
AND RCS-4);

(XIV) 1-CYCLOHEXYLETHYL-3-(2-  
METHOXYPHENYLACETYL)INDOLE (SR-18 AND RCS-8); AND

(XV) 1-PENTYL-3-(2-CHLOROPHENYLACETYL)INDOLE (JWH-  
203)";

and strike in their entirety lines 7 through 29, inclusive.

On page 5, in line 12, strike "SYNTHETIC CANNABINOIDS" and substitute "CANNABIMIMETIC AGENTS"; and in line 17, strike "SECTION 2." and substitute "SECTION 3.".